COPYRIGHT STATEMENT
This manuscript has been authored by Battelle Energy

Alliance, LLC under Contract No. DE-AC07-05ID14517
with the U.S. Department of Energy.  The United States
Government retains and the publisher, by accepting the article
for publication, acknowledges that the United States
Government retains a nonexclusive, paid-up, irrevocable,
world-wide license to publish or reproduce the published
form of this manuscript, or allow others to do so, for United
States Government purposes.

REFERENCES
[1] O’Brien, J. E., Stoots, C. M., Herring, J. S., and
Hartvigsen, J. J.,“Hydrogen Production Performance of a 10-

0.00 0.50 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00 4.50 5.00

Major HTE Components,excluding SOEs (-20%
to +20%)

Engin/Design Costs (6% - 25% of capital cost)

SOE Cells changed per year (20% -50%)

Plant staff (100 - 300)

Major Reactor/PCS Components (-20% to
+20%)

SOE cost ($100/kwe -$300/kwe)

Unplanned replacement costs (0% -10% of
depreciation costs per year)

Internal Rate of Return (5% - 15%)

$/kg of Hydrogen

Figure 6. Tornado plot showing sensitivity of hydrogen cost to parameter variations.

 10

Cell Planar Solid-Oxide Electrolysis Stack,” Journal of Fuel
Cell Science and Technology, Vol. 3, May 2006, pp. 213-219.

[2] O’Brien, J. E., Stoots, C. M., Herring, J. S., and
Hartvigsen, J. J., “Performance of Planar High-Temperature
Electrolysis Stacks for Hydrogen Production from Nuclear
Energy,” Nuclear Technology, Vol. 158, May 2007, pp. 118 -
131.

[3] Hawkes, G. L., O’Brien, J. E., Stoots, C. M., Herring, J.
S., “CFD Model of a Planar Solid Oxide Electrolysis Cell for
Hydrogen Production from Nuclear Energy,” Nuclear
Technology, Vol. 158, May 2007, pp. 132 - 144.

[4] Herring, J. S., O’Brien, J. E., Stoots, C. M., and Hawkes,
G. L., “Progress in High-Temperature Electrolysis for
Hydrogen Production using Planar SOFC Technology,”
International Journal of Hydrogen Energy, Vol. 32, No. 4,
March 2007, pp. 440-450,

[5] Ivy, J., “Summary of Electrolytic Hydrogen Production,”
NREL Report NREL/MP-560-36734, September 2004.

[6] Karasawa, H., “Cost evaluation for centralized hydrogen
production,” Progress in Nuclear Energy, Vol. 47, No. 1-4,
2005, pp. 512-518.

[7] Brown, L.C., Lentsch, R. D., Besenbruch, G. E., Schultz,
K. R., and Funk, J. F., “Alternative flowsheets for the sulfur-
iodine thermochemical hydrogen cycle,” GA Project 30171
Report GA-A24266, 2003.

[8] Richards, M. B., et.al, “G2-MHR Pre-Conceptual Design
Report: SI-Based Plant”, General Atomics Project 30165 GA-
A25401, April 2006.

[9] U.S. DOE Hydrogen Program Website, DOE H2A
Analysis,
http://www.hydrogen.energy.gov/h2a_analysis.html.

[10]  O’Brien, J. E., McKellar, M. G., , Herring, J. S.,
“Performance Predictions for Commercial-Scale High-
Temperature Electrolysis Plants Coupled to Three Advanced